

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSIONS, OCTOBER 28-31, 1957,

JANUARY 13-16, 1958,

MAY 6-8, 1958

#### MAINE INDUSTRIAL BUILDING AUTHORITY PUBLIC LAWS. 1957

'Such recorder shall receive an annual salary of \$1,000 in full for all services as such recorder, which salary shall be paid to the City of Westbrook him in quarterly monthly payments from the county treasury of the county of Cumberland.'

Sec. 98. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 282, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 282 of the private and special laws of 1909, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 149 and section 10 of chapter 160, both of the private and special laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Salary of judge; clerk hire; rental. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of \$3,000 per year, to be paid to the City of Westbrook him in quarterly monthly payments from the county treasury of the county of Cumberland, which shall be in full for all his services as judge, and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire. All blanks, civil and criminal dockets and record books required by said court shall be furnished by the county of Cumberland, and as rental for said court there shall be paid from the county of Cumberland, in quarterly payments, the sum of \$1,200 annually.'"

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 31, 1957

### Chapter 430

AN ACT Relating to the Maine Industrial Building Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Powers. The Maine Industrial Building Authority is authorized and empowered to enter into agreements with prospective mortgagees and mortgagors, for the purpose of planning, designing, constructing, acquiring, altering and financing industrial projects.

Sec. 2. Additional power. The Maine Industrial Building Authority is also authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of real and personal property and make and enter into all contracts, leases, agreements and arrangements necessary or incidental to the performance of its duties and the execution of its powers under the provisions of An Act to Create the Maine Industrial Building Authority, heretofore passed by this Legislature.

Sec. 3. Acquisition and disposal of property. The Maine Industrial Building Authority may take assignments of notes and mortgages securing notes and other forms of security and may attach, seize or may take title by foreclosures or conveyance to any industrial project when an insured mortgage loan thereon is clearly in default and when in the opinion of the Maine Industrial Building Authority such acquisition is necessary to safeguard the mortgage insurance fund, and may sell, or on a temporary basis lease or rent, such industrial project for a use other than that specified in the definition of "industrial project" in An Act to Create the Maine Industrial Building Authority, heretofore passed by this Legislature. СНАР. 432

. 44

Sec. 4. Proceeds credited to mortgage insurance fund. All proceeds received by the Maine Industrial Building Authority from the disposal by sale or in some other manner of property it may have acquired in accordance with section 3 of this act shall be credited to the mortgage insurance fund.

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 54, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 54 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The limitations of this section as to the holding of real and personal property shall not apply to a corporation formed under the provisions of this chapter for the purpose of fostering, encouraging and assisting the physical location, settlement and resettlement of industrial and manufacturing enterprises within the State.'

Effective January 30, 1958

### Chapter 431

#### AN ACT Relating to Measuring Speed of Motor Vehicles by Radar.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 22, § 113-A, repealed and replaced.** Section 113-A of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 479 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 113-A. Speed measured by radar. The speed of any motor vehicle may be measured by the use of radar or any other electronic device which measures speed by radiomicro waves or otherwise. The results of such measurement shall be accepted as prima facie evidence of the speed of such motor vehicle in any court in criminal proceedings where the speed of the motor vehicle is at issue provided that signs bearing the words "Speed Measured by Radar," shall appear on any highway not more than one mile and not less than 1/4 mile from approaching traffic where radar or other electronic device is being used.

Nothing in this section shall affect the powers of municipalities to adopt and use such devices to measure speed.'

Effective January 30, 1958

#### Chapter 432

#### AN ACT Relating to Municipal Zoning Boards of Appeal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 90-A, § 61, sub-§ III, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection III of section 61 of chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957, is hereby amended by adding at the end the following blocked paragraph: